| 31-10- 2006 |
H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1t day of October, 2016
BETWEEN:
SOUTH WEST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")
AND
London Health Sciences Centre (the “Hospital”)
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA”);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to March 31, 2017;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for a
further six month period to permit the LHIN and the Hospital to continue to work toward a
new multi-year hospital service accountability agreement and to complete new
Schedules for the 2016-17 fiscal year;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in

this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Adreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

22 Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2017.

3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on October
1, 2016. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any Inumber of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

e
H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2017 Page 1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

SOUTH WEST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By
Original . / ,-;;;4‘/' '/"I
riginal Copy Signed Va2 Pk / 371
Jeff Low)/Bbard Chair Date/ 7
And by:
Original Copy Signed JAN 1 3 2017

Michael Barrett, CEO Date

London Health Sciences Centre

Original Copy Signed ﬂ =7 24 / / 4
/

Tom Gnger Date
Board/Chair

By:

And by:
Original Copy Signed ¢ 7 %//Z
Murray Glendining Date '

President and Chief Executive Otticer

I —
H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2017 Page 2



Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facility #: | 936 |

Hospital Name: London Health Sciences Centre

Hospital Legal Name: London Health Sciences Centre

2016-2017 Schedule A Funding Allocation

2016-2017
[1] Estimated Funding Allocation
Section 1: FUNDING SUMMARY -
LHIN FUNDING [2] Base
LHIN Global Allocation $452,533,084
Health System Funding Reform: HBAM Funding $243,078,000
Health System Funding Reform: QBP Funding (Sec. 2) $51,167,000
Post Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) $0 [2] Incremental/One-Time
Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") (Sec. 3) . $2,420,916 $0
Provincial Program Services ("PPS") (Sec. 4 ) " $0 $0
Other Non-HSFR Funding (Sec. 5) $6,221,000 $13,150,000
Sub-Total LHIN Funding $755,420,000 $13,150,000
NON-LHIN FUNDING -_ .
[3] Cancer Care Ontario and the Ontario Renal Network $124,375,000
Recoveries and Misc. Revenue $114,436,000
Amortization of Grants/Donations Equipment $14,529,000
OHIP Revenue and Patient Revenue from Other Payors $52,095,000
Differential & Copayment Revenue $14,351,000
Sub-Total Non-LHIN Funding - $319,786,000
Total 16/17 Estimated Funding Allocation (All Sources) |::|| $1,075,206,000 $13,150,000 I
Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures I:l Volume [4] Allocation
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Hip Replacement "“ 0 $5,219,158
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Hip Replacement - 591 $0
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Knee Replacement 0 $7,092,668
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Knee Replacement i 911 $0
Acute Inpatient Hip Fracture = 489 $7,272,097
Knee Arthroscopy 888 $1,974,520
Elective Hips - Outpatient Rehab for Primary Hip Replacement 0 $0
Elective Knees - Outpatient Rehab for Primary Knee Replacement 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee) I 21 $241,861
Rehab Inpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement 0 $0
Rehab Outpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement 0 $0
. Acute Inpatient Congestive Heart Failure 828 $8,021,521
Aortic Valve Replacement 0 $0
Coronary Artery Disease- CABG 0 $0
Coronary Artery Disease - PCI - 0 $0
Coronary Artery Disease - Catheterization - 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Stroke Hemorrhage 69 $1,013,849
Acute Inpatient Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified 422 $4,554,211
Acute Inpatient Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) 72 $286,243
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway 0 $3,322,523
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease 170 $1,523,084




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facility # | 936 |

Hospital Name: London Health Sciences Centre

Hospital Legal Name: London Health Sciences Centre

2016-2017 Schedule A Funding Allocation

[4] Allocation

| Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures Volume
Unilateral Cataract Day Surgery 0 $0
Retinal Disease 0 $0
Inpatient Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia) 120 $397,371
Acute Inpatient Tonsillectomy 11 $275,855
Acute Inpatient Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease 723 $5,618,724
Acute Inpatient Pneumonia : 629 $4,352,640
Bilateral Cataract Day Surgery 1 $675
Shoulder Surgery — Osteoarthritis Cuff " 0 $0
Paediatric Asthma 0 $0
Sickle Cell Anemia 0 $0
Cardiac Devices 0 $0
Cardiac Prevention Rehab in the Community 0 50
Neck and Lower Back Pain 0 $0
Schizophrenia _ : 0 $0
Major Depression 0 $0
Dementia e 0 $0
Corneal Transplants = 0 $0
C-Section 0 $0
Hysterectomy 0 $0
Sub-Total Quality Based Procedure Funding | 6,045 $51,167,000
Section 3: Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") _' [2] Base 12] Incremental/One-Time
General Surgery B $26,009 $0
Pediatric Surgery 1 $204,397 . $0
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions $107,760 $0
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) $1,898,000 $0
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) $0 $0
Computed Tomography (CT) $184,750 $0
Other WTS Funding $0 $0
Other WTS Funding | $0 $0
Other WTS Funding 5 $0 $0
Other WTS Funding | $0 $0
Other WTS Funding $0 $0
Other WTS Funding - $0 $0
Sub-Total Wait Time Strategy Services Funding = $2,420,916 $0
Section 4: Provincial Priority Program Services ("PPS") [2] Base {2] Incremental/One-Time
Cardiac Surgery $0 $0
Other Cardiac Services - $0 $0
Organ Transplantation $0 $0
Neurosciences $0 $0
Bariatric Services $0 $0
Regional Trauma $0 $0
Sub-Total Provincial Priority Program Services Funding $0 $0




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facility # | 936 |

Hospital Name: London Health Sciences Centre

Hospital Legal Name: London Health Sciences Centre

2016-2017 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section 5: Other Non-HSFR

[2] Base 121 Incremental/One-Time
LHIN One-time payments $0 ($72,000)
MOH One-time payments $0 $13,222,000
LHIN/MOH Recoveries $0 :
Other Revenue from MOHLTC $8,971,000
Paymaster {$2,750,000)
Sub-Total Other Non-HSFR Funding $6,221,000 $13,150,000
Section 6: Other Funding
{info. Only. Funding is already included in Sections 1-4 above) [2] Base 2] IncrementaliOne-Time
Grant in Lieu of Taxes {Inc. in Global Funding Allocation Sec. 1) $0 $0
[3] Ontario Renal Network Funding (Inc. in Cancer Care Ontario Funding Sec. 4) $0 $0
$0 $0

Sub-Total Other Funding

* Targets for Year 3 of the agreement will be determined during the annual refresh process.

[1] Estimated funding allocations.

[2] Funding allocations are subject to change year over year.

[3] Funding provided by Cancer Care Ontario, not the LHIN.

[4]All QBP Funding is fully recoverable in accordance with Section 5.6 of the H-SAA. QBP Funding is not base funding for the purposes
of the BOND policy.




210Z Iudy 0¢ B3/ |eosiq
2102-91L02 L
a1eq ang u._o_amm S99IA19g abenbueT] youai4 °p
Zlogeunr Qg leaA |eosl4
L102-9102 : : _ s
ajeq ang sjuswisels |eroueuly pajipny ¢
Ll0og sunf Qg pug Jes
Ll0geunr L LE Udiel 0} Lo Aenuer — +D

210z Alerugad 20

L€ JequsdsQ 0} L0 18qo00 - €D

9102 J2quisAoN L0

0¢ Jaquwsidas 0y 10 Judy — 2D

A . Kiesseoan se Buniods jepuswaiddng pu suodey IS Aiswend fendsol 7.
2102 el Lg LE Yot 0} L0 Aenuer — pD

210z Menuer g

L€ Jaquieds 0} L0 J8qoR0 — €D

9102 J2qo10 LE

0€ Joqusidag o} 1L judy ~ ZO

T
s

sjuawalinbay Buntodey :g anpayss 210z-9102

31juUs) S9OUBIOG YJ|ESH UOPUOT]

:awepN |eba jendsoH

21)uUa) SBOUBIOS Y})|esH UopuoT]

‘owepN [eudsoH

_ 9¢6

# Anoey

L102-9102 Juswaaiby Ajjiqejunodoy 10309g jejidsoH



Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Faciity # | 936 |

Hospital Name: London Health Sciences Centre

Hospital Legal Name: London Health Sciences Centre

Site Name: | TOTAL ENTITY

2016-2017 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators

~ [Part| - PATIENT EXPERIEMCE: Access, Effeéﬁve, S.afe,. Person-Centeréd

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Calaract Surgery

3 Performance
*Performance Indicators Measurement  Performance Target  Standard
' 2016-2017 2016-2017
90th Percentile Emergency Department (ED) length of stay for Complex Patients Hours 10.9 <=11.9
90th percentile ED Length of Stay for Minor/Uncomplicated Patients Hours 4.7 <=5.2
Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Hip Replacements Percent 80.0% >=72%
Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Knee Replacements Percent 79.0% >=T1%
Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for MRI Percent 38.0% >=35%
Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for CT Scans Percent 72.6% >=65%
Readmissions to Own Facility within 30 days for selected HBAM Inpatient Grouper (HIG) Conditions Percent 15.21% <=16.73%
Rate of Hospital Acquired Clostridium Difficile Infections Rate 0.00 <=0.30
Explan.gto:'y lndif:ators Measuroment
Percent of Stroke/Tia Patients Admitted to a Stroke Unit During their Inpatient Stay Percent
Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio . Ratio
Rate of Ventilalor-Associated Pneumonia Rate
Central Line Infection Rate Rate
Rate of Hospital Acquired Methicilin Resistant Staphylococcus Aureus Bacteremia Rate
Percent of Priority 2, 3, and 4 cases completed with.in Access targets for Cardiac By-Pass Surgery Percentage
Percent of Priority 2, 3, and 4 cases completed within Access targets for Cancer Surgery Percentage
Percentage




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facilty # | 936 |
Hospital Name: London Health Sciences Centre
Hospital Legal Name: London Health Sciences Centre

Site Name: | TOTAL ENTITY

2016-2017 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators

Part Il - ORGANIZATION HEALTH - EFFICIENCY, APPROPRIATELY RESOURCED, EMPLOYEE EXPERIENCE, GOVERNANCE
S . . Performance
. M t Pard
*Performance Indicators : L by f Target Standard
. : . 2016-2017 2016-2017
Current Ratio {Consolidated - All Sector Codes and fund types Ratio 1.47 >=1.32
Total Margin (Consolidated - All Sector Codes and fund types Percentage 0.00% >=0%
H - Measurement
- Explanatory Indicators R ure
Total Margin (Hospital Sector Only) ) Percentage
Adjusted Working Funds/ Total Revenue % Percentage
-|Part lil - SYSTEM PERSPECTIVE: Integration, Community Engagement, eHealth
3 L Performance
. 1 . M Barf
*Performance Indicators : - it f Target  Standard
: . : : s : 2016-2017 2016-2017
Alternate Level of Care (ALC) Rate Percentage B.47% <=12.7%
Explanatory Indicators ; i1 Meastrament
Percentage of Acute Alternate Level of Care (ALC) Days {Closed Cases) Percentage
Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Mental Health Conditions (Methodology
Updated) Percentage
Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Substance Abuse Conditions (Methodology
Updated Percentage
| Updated)
Part IV - LHIN Specific Indicators and Performance targets: See Schedule C3
Targets for future years of the Agreement will be set during the Annual Refresh process.
*Refer to 2016-2017 H-SAA Indicater Technical Specification for further details.




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facility # | 936 |
Hospital Name: London Health Sciences Centre
Hospital Legal Name: London Health Sciences Centre

2016-2017 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

} .
) ' ) ) Performance Target Performance Standard
Measurement Unit
. : . 2016-2017 2016-2017

|Clinical Activity and Patient Services
Ambulatory Care Visits : 769,654 >=723,475 and <= 815,833
Complex Continuing Care Weighted Patient Days 0
Day Surgery Weighted Cases 9,500 >= 8,740 and <= 10,260
Elderly Capital Assistance Program (ELDCAP} Patient Days [i] -
Emergency Department Weighted Cases 8,714 == 8,017 and == 9,411
Emergency Depariment and Urgent Care Visits 152,895 >=148,308 and <= 157,482
Inpatient Mental Health Patient Days i 30,470 == 28,642 and <= 32,298
Acute Rehabilitation Patient Days Patient Days ']
Total Inpatient Acute Weighted Cases 90,000 >= 87,300 and <= 92,700




(ssesboud £1/91 Joy) 2107 ‘0€ sunr pue (ssasbosd g)/G) 10}) 10T “0F dunr Ag Buiuren g7
uSXE} 82y Jey) Jels Jo Jaquinu ayy uo Aenuue 1says Bunjoen e ywqns suonebigo Buniodey

"@s1n03 Buiuren (S|} Asges jemnyng snousbipuj suy sje(duos
pue sajsifial Jey) yess Jo ¢ syy yoey pue Anuapl o) ueld Bulures} [enuue Ue ysigeise o} sjepdsoq

bujures) Ayejes jeinyn) snouabipu) -¢

Swea} uoliensuoy) [eaeT| Alepuodeg Buissaany .
‘F0dvO/Z0dV/s|eluawepuny ul yeis bulures] «
piessiods [euoibas Bumaiasy «

‘sBuneaw ylompdu D44 ut Bunedione .
‘Buuueld ased paoueapy

$|00} uoieoynuapl Apes Bundopy -

‘sednoeud 1saq Bunuswaidwj -

:apnjaul pjnoo sejdwexg

1eak xau Joj sueyd pue syuow zZ|, 1sed sy ui ssed saeljjed aaidsoy paelBajul Bunoidun
Jo Burdueape o} uognquuod Juedyiubis jsow ayy uo (Aexuopy Asaing ein) Buruodal jenuuy

aie)) aaneljjed ao1dsoy payerbau; -z

alisgam B 8UIyEaY By} ulyuw peuasalda) Se ‘UOREULIOJUI S3IIAISS pue sweibold
Jyvads-ays ‘18] Judy mainas Ajlenuue pue ‘siepdn Apenbai o} saibe sgSH NIHT IS8 UInog

edaulyIEay Y| ‘|

suoneBiqQ pue siolea1pu| |07 NIHT €D SINPayYIS L10Z-940Z

aJjus) S30UBIDS e uopuoT :awep jeba epdsoy
S S30UBIDS YYesH uopuol dwepN [epdsoH
9g6 | # Aunoey
2102-9102 Juswaalby Anjiqejunodoy 101088 |eydsoy




%b ¥8 =<

Aeys yuenedur Jisy) jo uoiodoid
Aue oy Buunp jun axo1s & 0} pajpe sjusied | 1/e40s Jo 9

Yo¥e =>

asnqgy sueIsgnNg
10 sAep og uguan susia Aausbiswe penpayosun jeadsy

€641 =>

yieay
[EIUSA 10} SAep oE ugum susiA Asuabiswie painpayasun eaday

10pLI0)

10)ed1pU|

$10JBDIPU| 3DUBLLIONS |00

suoneBilqO pue si01e21puj (2307 NIHT :£D 9INPaYDS ZL0Z-910Z

a1jUS7) S90uadg ieay ucpuct | :awep jeba [epdsol
/U3 S90UBIDS Ujjea uopuoT | :awep jepdson

[_ses | ¥ Annoey
£102-9102 Juawaalby A3j1qejunoddy 103033 |ejidsoH






